

Nos. 18-2621, 18-2748, 18-2758

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ABBVIE INC. *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

No. 2:14-cv-05151

Hon. Harvey Bartle III

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Ilana H. Eisenstein
DLA Piper LLP (US)
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street,
Suite 5000
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7300
ilana.eisenstein@dlapiper.com
T: (215) 656-3351
F: (215) 606-3351

Adam Pierson
DLA Piper LLP (US)
1900 N. Pearl Street
Suite 2200
Dallas, Texas 75201
adam.pierson@dlapiper.com
T: (214) 743-4512
F: (214) 743-4545

Daryl Joseffer
Janet Galeria
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
djoseffer@uschamber.com
jgaleria@uschamber.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S APPLICATION OF THE <i>NOERR-PENNINGTON</i> DOCTRINE WILL CHILL FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO SEEK REDRESS FROM THE COURTS	3
A. The District Court Misapplied the Standard For A Sham-Litigation That Is Excepted From <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Immunity	3
B. The District Court’s Ruling Improperly Limits The <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Doctrine And Endangers First Amendment Protections	7
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISGORGEMENT AND RESTITUTION AWARD IS IMPROPER UNDER THE FTC ACT	9
A. The FTC’s Power To Enjoin Violations of the FTC Act Does Not Permit it to Seek Monetary Relief for Past Actions	9
B. Disgorgement and Restitution Are Not Equitable Remedies Under the FTC Act	15
C. The FTC’s Pursuit of Monetary Relief Under Section 13(b) Increasingly Harms Businesses	17
1. The FTC Increasingly Uses Section 13(b) to Obtain Substantial Restitution and Disgorgement Awards	18
2. The FTC’s Use of Section 13(b) to Extract Large Monetary Awards Harms Businesses	19

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.D. Bedell Wholesale Co., Inc. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001)	
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010).....	
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	3
<i>FTC v. AbbVie, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 98 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....	
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013).....	
<i>FTC v. AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018)	
<i>FTC v. Magazine Sols., LLC</i> , 432 F. App'x 155 (3d Cir. 2011)	
<i>FTC v. Shire ViroPharma, Inc.</i> , 917 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2019)	
<i>FTC v. Wash. Data Res., Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013)	
<i>FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , 799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015)	
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	3

Mariana v. Fisher,
338 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2003)

Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.,
572 U.S. 545 (2014).....

Prof'l Real Estate Inv'rs, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.,
508 U.S. 49 (1993).....

Tyco Healthcare Grp. LP v. Mut. Pharm. Co.,
762 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2014)

United Mine Workers v. Pennington,
381 U.S. 657 (1965).....3

United States v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc.,
427 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2005)

Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig. Indirect Purchaser Class, In re,
868 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2017)

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I

Statutes

Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984,
Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (Hatch-Waxman Act)

Federal Trade Commission Act, Pub. L. No. 63-203, 38 Stat. 717
(15 U.S.C. § 41 *et seq.*).....2

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2) (§ 5).....

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1).....

15 U.S.C. § 45(l) (§ 5)

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) (§ 13(b)).....*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 57b(a(1)-(2) (§ 19b)

15 U.S.C. § 57b(b) (§ 19b)

Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301 *et seq.*

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vii)(IV)

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iii)

Other Authorities

119 Cong. Rec. 36,609 (1973).....

Fed. Trade Comm’n:

A Recap of 2017: FTC’s Annual Highlights (Apr. 10, 2018),
[https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/blogs/business-blog/2018/04/
recap-2017-ftcs-annual-highlights](https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/blogs/business-blog/2018/04/recap-2017-ftcs-annual-highlights).....

Annual Highlights 2011: Stats & Data (Feb. 29, 2012),
<https://www.ftc.gov/reports/annual-report-standard/ftc-2012/stats-data>

Separate Statement of Commissioners Maureen K. Ohlhausen and Joshua D. Wright, Federal Trade Commission v. Cephalon, Inc. (May 28, 2015),
[https://www.ftc.gov/public-statements/2015/05/separate-statement-commissioners-
maureen-k-ohlhausen-joshua-d-wright](https://www.ftc.gov/public-statements/2015/05/separate-statement-commissioners-maureen-k-ohlhausen-joshua-d-wright)

Policy Statement on Monetary Equitable Remedies in Competition Cases,
68 Fed. Reg. (Aug. 4, 2003):

p. 45, 820.....

p. 45, 821.....

S. Rep. No. 93-151 (1973).....

*Withdrawal of the Commission Policy Statement on Monetary Equitable Remedies
in Competition Cases, 77 Fed. Reg. (Aug. 7, 2012):*

p. 47,070.....

p. 47,071.....
